management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimising the return.

(i) 	 Foreign Currency Risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Company operates internationally and is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from foreign currency transactions,
primarily with respect to the USD, EUR and GBP. The Company has obtained foreign currency loans and has foreign
currency trade receivables and trade payables and is therefore exposed to foreign currency risk.

The Company uses forward exchange contracts to hedge the effects of movements in foreign exchange rates on foreign
currency denominated assets and liabilities.

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements as at and for the year ended 31st March, 2020 (Contd.)

112

	 Statutory Reports	 Standalone Financial Report	C onsolidated Financial Report

Jay Shree Tea & Industries Limited

(a) Sensitivity

The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the foreign exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated
financial instruments.

(` in Lakhs)
Impact on profit before tax

As at 31-Mar-20 As at 31-Mar-19
USD Sensitivity
INR/USD -Increase by 10%*  (67.89)  (50.62)
INR/USD -Decrease by 10%*  67.89  50.62
Euro Sensitivity
INR/EUR-Increase by 10%*  15.34  59.27
INR/EUR-Decrease by 10%*  (15.34)  (59.27)
GBP Sensitivity
INR/GBP-Increase by 10%*  -   (0.00)
INR/GBP-Decrease by 10%*  -   0.00

* Holding all other variables constant

(ii) Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates.

The Company’s main interest rate risk arises from short term and long-term borrowings with variable rates, which expose
the Company to cash flow interest rate risk. During 31st March 2020 and 31st March 2019, the Company’s borrowings at
variable rate were mainly denominated in INR.

The Company’s fixed rate borrowings are carried at amortised cost. They are therefore not subject to interest rate risk as
defined in Ind AS 107, since neither the carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of changes in
market interest rates.

(a) Sensitivity

Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of changes in interest rates.

(` in Lakhs)
Impact on profit before tax

As at 31-Mar-20 As at 31-Mar-19
Interest Rates — Increase by 50 basis points  (72.13)  (175.92)
Interest Rates — Decrease by 50 basis points  72.13  175.92

* Holding all other variables constant and on the assumption that amount outstanding as at reporting dates were utilised
for the full financial year.

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements as at and for the year ended 31st March, 2020 (Contd.)

113

Annual Report 2019-20

(iii) Price Risk

Securities price risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market traded
prices.

The Company invests its surplus funds in various debt instruments. These comprise of mainly mutual funds and alternative
investment fund. To manage its price risk arising from investments in mutual funds, the Company diversifies its portfolio.
Mutual fund investments are susceptible to market price risk, mainly arising from changes in the interest rates or market
yields which may impact the return and value of such investments.

[…]

affect the Group’s income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management
is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimising the return.

(i)   Foreign Currency Risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Group operates internationally and is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from foreign currency transactions,
primarily with respect to the USD, EUR and GBP. The Group has obtained foreign currency loans and has foreign currency
trade receivables and trade payables and is therefore exposed to foreign currency risk.

The Group uses forward exchange contracts to hedge the effects of movements in foreign exchange rates on foreign
currency denominated assets and liabilities.

(a) Sensitivity

The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the foreign exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated
financial instruments.

(` in Lakhs)
Impact on profit before tax

31-Mar-20 31-Mar-19
USD Sensitivity
INR/USD -Increase by 10%*  (77.60)  (56.76)
INR/USD -Decrease by 10%*  77.60  56.76
Euro Sensitivity
INR/EUR-Increase by 10%*  15.49  59.27
INR/EUR-Decrease by 10%*  (15.49)  (59.27)
GBP Sensitivity
INR/GBP-Increase by 10%*  (0.00)  (0.00)
INR/GBP-Decrease by 10%*  0.00  0.00

 * Holding all other variables constant

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements as at and for the year ended 31st March, 2020 (Contd.)

189

Annual Report 2019-20

(ii) Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates.

The Group’s main interest rate risk arises from short term and long-term borrowings with variable rates, which expose the
group to cash flow interest rate risk. During 31st March 2020 and 31st March 2019, the Group’s borrowings at variable
rate were mainly denominated in INR.

The Group’s fixed rate borrowings are carried at amortised cost. They are therefore not subject to interest rate risk as